
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

2 February 2012 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 2 February 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

15 December 2011 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 13 - 44) 

 
 Applications within statutory period 

 
 

6 P1850.11 - DAGNAM PARK (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 2 February 2012 

 
 

 

7 P0368.09 - PELL COURT 165-171 HORNCHURCH ROAD (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 65 - 78) 

 
 Applications outside statutory period 

 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

15 December 2011 (7.30  - 10.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Frederick Osborne, Garry Pain, 
Steven Kelly and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+*Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion, Robby 
Misir and Mark Logan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Steven Kelly (for Sandra Binion) Councillor 
Frederick Thompson (for Robby Misir) and Councillor Michael Deon Burton (for 
Mark Logan)  
 
Councillors Linda Trew, Denis O’Flynn and Jeffrey Tucker  were also present for 
parts of the meeting. 
 
* Due to unforeseen personal circumstances Councillor Deon Burton left part way 
through the meeting prior to presentation of the report relating to Albany School. 
 
23 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
204 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Ron Ower declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 
P1557.11. Councillor Ower advised that he was a close friend of the 
applicant. Councillor Ower left the room during the discussion of the report 
and took no part in the voting. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
December 2011 

 

 

 

205 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 13 October, 27 October and 3 
November 2011 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

206 P1637.11 - GARAGE COURT TO REAR OF 16 SHEFFIELD DRIVE, 
HAROLD HILL - DEMOLITION OF 31 GARAGES AND ERECTION OF 4 
DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING  
 
The report before members related to a Council owned garage court. The 
application proposed the demolition of the existing 31 garages and the 
erection of four 2 storey dwellings with associated parking and garden 
areas. 
 
Members noted that 29 letters of support and no letters of objection had 
been received. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with no response from the applicant. 
 
The Chairman exercised his discretion to enable a member of the public to 
speak in support of the proposal. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Denis O’Flynn addressed the Committee. 
Councillor O’Flynn commented that the report was very comprehensive but 
the proposed scheme, if approved, would deny residents security to their 
properties and would also deny parking facilities to residents who had 
previously been licensees to be able to park in the garages. Councillor 
O’Flynn asked that the Committee reject the scheme for the above reasons. 
 
During the debate, members discussed the number of garages currently let 
on the 
[...]
NTO 
TAKE-AWAY RESTAURANT (A3/A5 CLASS USE) AND EXTRACTION 
FLUE SYSTEM TO REAR  
 
The report before members detailed an application for a change of use from 
retail (A1) to a takeaway/restaurant (A3/A5 use) and extraction flue to the 
rear. 
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Ron Ower due to concerns regarding the impact of noise and parking on 
local residents. 
 
Members noted that seven letters of representation had been received. 
 

Page 9



Regulatory Services Committee, 15 
December 2011 

 

 

 

During the debate members made reference to the Council’s Planning 
Policy DC16 which dealt with Core and Fringe Frontages in District and 
Local Centres. 
 

Members also queried with officers the number of non-retail premises in the 
town centre.  
 
Officers confirmed although the change of use would be contrary to Policy 
DC16, it is considered that on balance the A3/A5 use would be acceptable, 
particularly as it would be bringing a vacant A1 retail unit back into use, 
which would contribute positively to the vitality of Collier Row town centre 
 
A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission was lost by 6 votes 
to 3 with 1 abstention. Councillors Osborne, Hathorn and Ower voted for the 
motion to refuse planning permission. Councillors Oddy, Brace, Kelly, Pain, 
Tebbutt and McGeary voted against the motion. Councillor Thompson 
abstained from voting 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. The vote for the resolution was passed 
by 7 votes to 3. Councillors Oddy, Brace, Kelly, Osborne, Pain, Tebbutt and 
McGeary voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. Councillors 
Thompson, Hawthorn and Ower voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

223 APPLICATION FOR THE STOPPING UP OF HIGHWAY LAND SOUTH 
OF THE A124 HORNCHURCH ROAD AT RM11 1DL AND PART OF 
TORRANCE CLOSE AT RM 11 1JT  
 
The Committee considered t
[...]
comprising No.  s 26    48 Collier Row
Road, although this would be inconsistent with Policy DC16, which states that the frontage will
be measured in metres along continuous built development between significant breaks such as
a road or footpath.

A letter was submitted from a letting agent for 62 Collier Row Road, which detailed that a
significant period of pro-active marketing was implemented since December 2009. The landlord
undertook an extensive refurbishment programme to attract a tenant. In November 2010, the
property was let to A1 retail tenant, Black Wolf Marketing Ltd, who traded as locksmiths. This A1
business could not sustain successful trade in this location and had to close a few months later.
Prior to the locksmiths taking occupation the property was empty from December 2009. The
subject property was immediately placed back on the open market. A sales board was erected
and the property was extensively advertised on all the usual property websites and in house
marketing activities including many mailing exercises. 

The property has been empty since June 2011 and very little active enquiries have been
generated for Class A1 retail use, although serious enquiries have been generated by Class A5
uses. There are a number of vacant units in Collier Row Minor District Centre, which could
satisfy A1 retail operators. 

The proposed use would however be likely to attract both dedicated customers and those on
more general shopping trips.  Staff are of the view that the proposal has the potential to make a
contribution to pedestrian flows. It is proposed that the premises be open seven days a week
during normal shopping hours. 

Although the change of use would be contrary to Policy DC16, it is considered that on balance,
the A5 use would be acceptable, particularly as it would be bringing a vacant A1 retail unit back
into use, which would contribute positively to the vitality of Collier Row Minor District Centre. For
the above reasons, the change of use is a 
[...]
rickwork and contrasting cladding between symmetrically placed windows. 

To the rear of the building is a line of garages and hard standing used as informal car parking for
the flats, an under croft within the building provides an additional 4 car parking spaces. The site
has vehciular access from Allenby Drive to the north. Beyond are further residential dwellngs, in
a range of architectural styles.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Permission is sought for the construction of 2 No. 1 bedroom flats within the existing under croft
of the building, currently used to provide 4 parking spaces. 

Each flat is arranged with a open plan living room and kitchen, separate bedroom and bathroom.
The flats would be accessed by an internal corridor.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

P1331.05 - Proposed fourth storey residential extension forming 17 additional units - refused.

P0136.06 - Addition of a fourth storey to the residential units - 14 additional units - refused,
appeal dismissed.

P1894.08 - Replacement doors and glazing to upper levels of the three storey common entrance
stairways to the flats, including glazed canopies over the entrance doors and postal boxes
approved.

RELEVANT HISTORY

Chaplaincy Gardens
Allenby Road Hornchurch

Date Received: 13th December 2011

APPLICATION NO: P1855.11

Location Plan

392:KAH:05

KAH:392:01-A

392:KAH:02-A

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to conditions given at the end of the report.

Revised Plans Received 23.01.2012 

Page 22



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

2nd February 2012

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 9 of 30

Neighbour notification letters were sent to 22 properties. 9 representations had been received at
the time of writing this report, stating the following objections:

- overdevelopment
- no amenity space
- parking is insufficient
- loss of views

A site notice was also displayed advertising a development within the St. Andrews Conservation
Area.

CONSULTATIONS/REP
[...]
ry 2012

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 26 of 30

Upminster

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Springfield Park Corner Farm

PROPOSAL: The installation of a 22m slim line pole with 6 no. antennas encased
within a GRP shroud, 1 no. 300m dish, 4 no. radio equipment
housing, chain link fencing and ancillary development 

The application has been called in Councillor Ower on the grounds of visual intrusion and Green
Belt location.

CALL-IN

The application site is located 380m to the South of Hacton Drive, accessed via Hacton Lane,
which lies 423m east, and is wholly located within the designated Metropolitan Green Belt, with
the exact location being through   Springfield   towards the dense woodland which borders
Gaynes Parkway.  Gaynes Parkway travels from North-East to South-West and separates dense
urban localities of Hornchurch and farm land.  The woodland trees in Gaynes Parkway are
mature and between 5m and 20m in height.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Permission is sought for the provision of a 22m high telecommunications column with 6 no.
antennas encased within a shroud. 

It is also proposed to install an ancillary dish, radio equipment housing within a chain linked
fence measuring 6.2m wide by 4.7m deep. 

This is located to the corner of Springfield Park adjacent to a heavy line of trees. Access into the
site for servicing would be from Hacton Lane. 

The applicant has submitted an ICNIRP compliance certificate.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

P1180.07 - Installation of new 22.5 metre column supporting 6 no. antennas with 4 no. outdoor
equipment cabinets and associated ancillary development - Refused

P0404.08 - Installation of a new 'dead tree' style column to 20m supporting integral 3no. Multi-

RELEVANT HISTORY

Hacton Lane/Park Farm Road
Upminster

Date Received: 22nd December 2011

APPLICATION NO: P1905.11

101 A

200 A

300 A

400 A

500 B

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to conditions given at the end of the re
[...]
cument.

The proposed telecommunications installation is not considered to detract from the openness of
the Green Belt as well as the Ingrebourne Valley.  Very special circumstances have been
promoted in this instance that would justify an exception from policy with regard to the potential
visual impact in the Green Belt. The increase in height over the previously approved 20m high
columns remains a judgement for Members however.

KEY ISSUES/CONCLUSIONS

Page 44



 

6 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
2 February, 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1850.11 – Dagnam Park, Romford 
 
Change of Use from agricultural land to 
public open space to facilitate the 
expansion of Dagnam Park. 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Thelwell (Planning Control 
Manager) 01708 432685 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
London Plan 
National Planning Guidance 

 
Financial summary: 
 

 
None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [  ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [X] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [  ] 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This planning application proposes the material change of use of approximately 82 
hectares of land from mainly agriculture to public open space. The application 
would involve a range of environmental and nature conservation works. The 
proposed operations are either not development or would constitute permitted 
development under Part 12 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended.) This planning application therefore 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



 
 
 
focuses exclusively on the proposed change of use. Officers are recommending 
that the application be approved. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the proposal be granted planni
[...]
consider the proposed development to be acceptable, having had 

regard to Policies DC18, DC20, DC22, DC33, DC45, DC47, DC48, DC58, 
DC61, and DC69 of the LDF, the guidance contained in the SPD, and all 
other material considerations. 
 

 
 
      IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
This application is considered solely on its planning merits irrespective of the 
Council’s ownership of the land. The applicant has served the requisite notice as 
part of the planning application process on an agricultural tenant. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 

Page 52



 
 
 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None. 
    
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Application form 
Supporting documentation and plans 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

7 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
2 February 2012 

REPORT 
 

- 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pell court, 165 – 171 Hornchurch Road. 
 
Variation under Section 106A of a 
Unilateral Undertaking under Section 
106 dated 10th June 2009 following the 
grant of planning permission under 
reference P0368.09 for 23 sheltered 
residential apartments and Highways 
Contribution. 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432800 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [  ] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report concerns a proposed variation of a Section 106 
[...]
 construction of the Zebra crossing that any 
unspent balance would be repayable. The developers have agreed to carry out the 
footway works and following the Head of Streetcare issuing a Final Certificate that 
the footway works have been completed to the satisfaction of the highway authority 
the balance of the Highway Contribution would be repaid following deduction of the 
supervision fees in respect of the footways works and the sums spent on the 
design and consultation  into the siting of the Zebra Crossing. Staff consider that 
the original unilateral undertaking can be amended through the Deed of Variation 
in this respect. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Section 106 and 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
(the 1990 Act), with the agreement of all parties to the original unilateral 
undertaking or their successors in title to secure the following Deed of Variation 

Page 56



 
 
 
pursuant to Section 106A of the 1990 Act relating to clauses 3.3, 4 and 5 of the 
unilateral undertaking dated 10th June 2009 (the original unilateral undertaking): 
 

•••• The lease tenancy agreement licenses or other occupancy agreement 
relating to the dwelling unit known as Plot 22, shown hatched in red on 
the Second Floor Plan, clause 3.3 shall be amended to enable the 
prospective occupant to reside here. 

 

•••• That clauses 4 and 5 of the unilateral undertaking dated 10
th June 2009 

shall be deleted. 
 

•••• That the Applicant (Great Homes Limited) shall enter into a Section 278 
agreement under the Highways Act 1980 with the Council as Highways 
Authority  to secure the footway works to the extent shown hatched on 
Drawing Reference HRBR/01/02 Revision A, attached. 

 

•••• Following satisfactory completion of the said footway works by the Head 
of Streetcare issuing a Final Certificate in respect of those works the 
Council shall repay the balance of the Highways Contribution (the sum of 
£20,500) having first deducted the supervision fees for the footway works 
and the costs incurred by the Council in respect of their investigation 
works into the siting of the Zebra Crossing. 

 

•••• Save for the obligations set out in the above bullet points, the variation of 
clause 3.3 and the deletion of clauses 4 and 5 of the unilateral 
undertaking dated 10th June 2009 and any consequential variations or 
deletions all recitals, terms, covenants and obligations in the original 
unilateral undertaking will remain unchanged. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Site Description 
 
1.1 The site is located on the corner of the junction between Hornchurch Road 

and Babington Road, Hornchurch. Permission was granted in 2009 
(Planning Ref: P0368.09) for the erection of 23 sheltered apartments.  
Construction works are nearly completed.  Access to the site remains from 
Hornchurch Road.    

 
1.2 The general surroundings are predominantly suburban in character and 

consist of a mix of residential and commercial properties. The site is located 
in an area of predominantly two storey development. Opposite the site, 
however, is a parade of shops arranged in a terrace extending to two and a 
half storeys with residential accommodation above. 

 

Page 57



 
 
 
1.3 The site does not form part of any designated policy area as identified within 

the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 The prospective purchaser of plot 22 has requested permission to vary the 

terms of the unilateral undertaking dated 10th June 2009, which was 
completed on the grant of full planning permission under reference 
P0368.09.   

 
2.2 The unilateral undertaking restricts the occupancy of the units by persons of 

sixty years of age or older and the spouse or cohabiting partner of such 
person irrespective of age. 

 
2.3 The proposed variation relating to clause 3.3 of the original unilateral 

undertaking would allow 
[...]
ORTS
	com_rep_in

	6 P1850.11 - DAGNAM PARK
	7 P0368.09 - PELL COURT 165-171 HORNCHURCH ROAD
	Item 7 Appendix Plan for Additional 278 works RevA

	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_out




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

2 February 2012 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, Garry Pain, Steven Kelly 
and Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion and Fred 
Osborne and Mark Logan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Linda Trew (for Sandra Binion) and Councillor 
Steven Kelly (for Fred Osborne) 
 
Councillor Paul Rochford was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
239 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Linda Trew declared a prejudicial interest in item P1746.11 by 
virtue of pre-determination. Councillor Trew left the room during the 
discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 

240 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee,  
2 February 2012 

 

 

 

241 P1855.11 - 25-55 JONATHANS HOUSE CHAPLAINCY GARDENS, 
ALLENBY ROAD, HORNCHURCH - CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 1 
BEDROOM FLATS WITHIN THE UNDERCROFT AREA TO FLAT 25-55 
INCLUDING JONATHAN HOUSE  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the construction of 
two 1 bedroom flats within the existing under-croft of the building, currently 
used to provide 4 parking spaces. Each flat would be arranged with an open 
plan living room and kitchen, separate bedroom and bathroom. The flats 
would be accessed by an internal corridor. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant. 
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
John Mylod on the grounds of restricted car parking and overdevelopment. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Mylod addressed the Committee. Councillor 
Mylod commented that the current parking spaces on the site were fully 
utilised and the surrounding roads were suffering from displaced parking. 
Councillor Mylod also commented that emergency vehicles could struggle to 
gain access to the site due to the parking issue. Councillor Mylod suggested 
that current and future residents could suffer from a loss of amenity if the 
planning permission was granted. Councillor Mylod asked that the 
Committee reject the scheme for the above reasons. 
 
During the debate, members discussed the size of the proposed flats, 
parking provision and sought clarification of the current number of parking 
spaces provided. 
 
A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission was lost by 4 votes 
to 6. Councillors Pain, Hawthorn, Ower and McGeary voted for the motion to 
refuse planning permission. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, Misir 
and Trew voted against the motion. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and with an additional condition requiring 
submission, agreement, implementation and maintenance of a management 
scheme to control on site parking. The vote for the resolution was passed by 
6 votes to 4. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, Misir and Trew voted 
for the resolution to grant planning permission. Councillors Pain, Hawthorn, 
Ower and McGeary voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
 
 
 
 

242 P1870.11 - 44 HERBERT ROAD EMERSON PARK HORNCHURCH - 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW, CONSTRUCTION OF SIX 



Regulatory Services Committee,  
2 February 2012 

 

 

 

DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICLE ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING  
 
The report detailed an application which sought permission for the 
demolition of an existing bungalow and erection of six detached dwellings. 
 
Members noted that 22 letters of representation and a petition containing 11 
signatures had been received. 
 
Members also noted that the application had been called in by Councillors 
Paul Rochford and Steven Kelly on the grounds of possible 
overdevelopment. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements, the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Paul Rochford addressed the Committee. 
Councillor Rochford commented that the proposal would create a negative 
impact on amenity due to its overbearing nature and urged the Committee 
to reject the application. 
 
Members discussed the surrounding properties and their size in relation to 
the properties outlined in the application. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was carried by 7 votes to 1 with 2 
abstentions. Councillors Tebbutt, Misir, Trew, Pain, Brace, Hawthorn and 
Ower voted for the motion to refuse planning permission. Councillor Oddy 
voted against the motion to refuse planning permission. Councillors Kelly 
and McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that, contrary to officer recommendation, that planning 
permission be refused on the grounds that the proposal, by virtue of the 
number and size of dwellings and the arrangement of garden space around 
them, would represent a cramped overdevelopment of the site, out of 
keeping with the spacious setting of the surrounding properties and 
streetscene and therefore harmful to the character and appearance of the 
Emerson Park area. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Brace, Misir, Pain, Trew, Hawthorn, Ower and 
McGeary voted for the resolution to refuse planning permission. Councillor 
Kelly abstained from voting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee,  
2 February 2012 

 

 

 

243 P1850.11 - DAGNAM PARK, ROMFORD - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
AGRICULTURAL LAND TO PUBLIC OPEN SPACE TO FACILITATE THE 
EXPANSION OF DAGNAM PARK  
 
The report before members detailed an application that proposed the 
material change of use of approximately 82 hectares of land from mainly 
agriculture to public open space. The application would involve a range of 
environmental and nature conservation works. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been no objection from the Council’s 
Highways department and that 1 letter of representation had been received. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant. 
 
During discussions officers confirmed that the existing fencing that 
surrounded the park would be retained to deter motorcyclists from using the 
park. Officers also confirmed that the Council’s Parks Protection Service 
were aware of problems with motorcyclists using the park and were 
addressing the issue. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

244 P1746.11 - 62 COLLIER ROW ROAD ROMFORD - CHANGE OF USE 
FROM CLASS A1 (RETAIL) TO CLASS A5 (TAKEAWAY) INCLUDING 
ERECTION OF EXTERNAL FLUE  
 
The application before the Committee was for a change of use from retail 
(A1) to a takeaway (A5 use) and an extraction flue to the rear. It was 
proposed to use the premises for a Charcoal Grill. 
 
Members noted that five letters of representation had been received. 
 
The Committee noted that although the change of use would be contrary to 
Policy DC16, it was considered that on balance, the A5 use would be 
acceptable, particularly as it would be bringing a vacant A1 retail unit back 
into use, which would contribute positively to the vitality of Collier Row Minor 
District Centre. 
 
During the debate members discussed issues relating to parking in the area. 
 
It was RESOLVED that although the application would be contrary to Policy 
DC16, it was considered that on balance, the A5 use would be acceptable 
(the Reason for Approval in the report was amended to reflect this), 
particularly as it would be bringing a vacant A1 retail unit back into use, 
which would contribute positively to the vitality of Collier Row Minor District 
Centre and therefore planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. The vote for the resolution was passed 



Regulatory Services Committee,  
2 February 2012 

 

 

 

by 7 votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, 
Misir, Pain and McGeary voted for the resolution to grant planning 
permission. Councillors Hawthorn and Ower abstained from voting. 
 
As stated at the beginning of the minutes Councillor Linda Trew declared a 
prejudicial interest in item P1746.11 by virtue of pre-determination. 
Councillor Trew left the room during the discussion and took no part in the 
voting. 
 
 

245 P1905.11 - SPRINGFIELD PARK CORNER FARM HACTON LANE/PARK 
FARM ROAD, UPMINSTER - THE INSTALLATION OF A 22M SLIM LINE 
POLE WITH SIX ANTENNAS ENCASED WITHIN A GRP SHROUD, ONE 
300M DISH, FOUR RADIO EQUIPMENT HOUSING, CHAIN LINK 
FENCING AND ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT  
 
The application before members sought permission for the provision of a 
22m high telecommunications column with six antennas encased within a 
shroud. It was also proposed to install an ancillary dish, radio equipment 
housing within a chain linked fence measuring 6.2m wide by 4.7m deep.  
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Ron 
Ower on the grounds of visual intrusion and Green Belt location. 
 
A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission was lost by 3 votes 
to 6 with 1 abstention. Councillors Oddy, Hawthorn and Ower voted for the 
motion to refuse planning permission. Councillors Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, 
Misir, Pain and Trew voted against the motion. Councillor McGeary 
abstained from voting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. The vote for the resolution was passed 
by 6 votes to 3 with 1 abstention. Councillors Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, Misir, 
Pain and Trew voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. 
Councillors Oddy, Hawthorn and Ower voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 
 

246 P1607.11 - CARNFORTH HALL CARNFORTH GARDENS, ELM PARK, 
HORNCHURCH - NEW PART PITCHED ROOF, DORMER, TWO STOREY 
FRONT EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF CHURCH HALL TO FIVE 
LUXURY APARTMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

247 P1763.11 - RYDAL MOUNT NORTH ROAD, HAVERING ATTE BOWER - 
SINGLE STOREY CONSERVATORY TO SIDE ELEVATION  



Regulatory Services Committee,  
2 February 2012 

 

 

 

 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

248 P0368.09 - PELL COURT 165-171 HORNCHURCH ROAD - VARIATION 
UNDER SECTION 106A OF A UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING UNDER 
SECTION 106 DATED 10TH JUNE 2009 FOLLOWING THE GRANT OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION UNDER REFERENCE P0368.09 FOR 23 
SHELTERED RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS AND HIGHWAYS 
CONTRIBUTION.  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
staff be authorised to enter into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Section 106 and 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) (the 1990 Act), with the agreement of the party offering the 
undertaking in the original unilateral undertaking or their successors in title 
to secure the following Deed of Variation pursuant to Section 106A of the 
1990 Act relating to clauses 3.3, 4 and 5 of the unilateral undertaking dated 
10th June 2009 (the original unilateral undertaking): 
 

 The lease tenancy agreement licenses or other occupancy 
agreement relating to the dwelling unit known as Plot 22, shown 
hatched in red on the Second Floor Plan, clause 3.3 shall be 
amended to enable the prospective occupant who does not meet 
the agree restriction in the original Unilateral Undertaking to reside 
there. 

 

 That clauses 4 and 5 of the unilateral undertaking dated 10th June 
2009 shall be deleted. 

 

 That the Applicant (Great Homes Limited) shall enter into a Section 
278 agreement under the Highways Act 1980 with the Council as 
Highways Authority  to secure the footway works to the extent 
shown hatched on Drawing Reference HRBR/01/02 Revision A, 
attached. 

 

 Following satisfactory completion of the said footway works by the 
Head of Streetcare issuing a Final Certificate in respect of those 
works the Council shall repay the balance of the Highways 
Contribution (the sum of £20,500) having first deducted the 
supervision fees for the footway works and the costs incurred by 
the Council in respect of their investigation works into the siting of 
the Zebra Crossing. 

 

 Save for the obligations set out in the above bullet points, the 
variation of clause 3.3 and the deletion of clauses 4 and 5 of the 
unilateral undertaking dated 10th June 2009 and any consequential 



Regulatory Services Committee,  
2 February 2012 

 

 

 

variations or deletions all recitals, terms, covenants and obligations 
in the original unilateral undertaking will remain unchanged. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


